

No. 15-1204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID JENNINGS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF 43 SOCIAL SCIENCE
RESEARCHERS AND PROFESSORS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Nina Rabin, Esq.
JAMES E. ROGERS
COLLEGE OF LAW,
UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA
1145 N. Mountain Ave.
Tucson, AZ 85719

Kelsi Brown Corkran
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
kcorkran@orrick.com
(202) 339-8400

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Morton Dubin
Kelly M. Daley
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
50 W. 52nd St.
New York, NY 10019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Prolonged Detention Is a Widespread Problem for a Limited Subset of Immigrants With Strong Defenses to Deportation.....	4
A. Prolonged Detention Impacts Immigrants Detained Pursuant to 8 U.S.C. §1226(c) With Strong Legal Defenses to Deportation.....	5
B. Prolonged Detention Impacts Asylum Seekers Initially Detained Pursuant to 8 U.S.C. §1225(b), the Large Majority of Whom Win Their Asylum Claims.....	7
II. Prolonged Detention Causes Distinctive and Irreparable Harms to Detainees.....	10
A. Physical Harms of Prolonged Detention.....	10
B. Psychological Harms of Long-Term Detention.....	17

C.	Economic Harms of Prolonged Detention.	20
D.	Legal Harms of Prolonged Detention.	22
III.	Prolonged Detention Harms the Families of Detainees, Including U.S.-Citizen Children.	26
IV.	Prolonged Detention Harms Society.	29
V.	Bond Hearings Do Not Undermine Immigration Enforcement	31
A.	Detainees Released on Bond After an Individualized Bond Hearing Have High Rates of Appearance in Future Court Proceedings.....	31
B.	Detainees Released on Bond Are No More Likely to Engage in Criminal Activities Than the General Population	34
	CONCLUSION.....	37
	APPENDIX A	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	20, 22
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	3
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	16
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	2, 5
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	3
<i>Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants Rights, Inc. v. INS</i> , 743 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	3
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3, 32
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	35

Administrative Decisions

<i>Matter of X-K</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 731 (BIA 2005).....	9
---	---

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b).....	1, 5, 7
8 U.S.C. §§ 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)-(ii)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a).....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c).....	1, 5, 6, 7

Regulations

Separate Representation for Custody and Bond Proceedings, 79 Fed. Reg. 55659, (proposed Sept. 17, 2014) (to be codified at 8 C.F.R. pt. 1003).....	22
Standards To Prevent, Detect, and Respond to Sexual Abuse and Assault in Confinement Facilities, 79 Fed. Reg. 13100 (Mar. 7, 2014) (codified at 6 C.F.R. pt. 115).....	14

Other Authorities

ACLU, <i>Fatal Neglect: How ICE Ignores Deaths In Det.</i> (2016)	12
---	----

- ACLU, *Shutting Down the Profiteers: Why and How the Dep't of Homeland Sec. Should Stop Using Private Prisons* (Sept. 2016)29
- Admin. On Children, Youth & Families, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., ACYF-CB-IM-15-02, *Case Planning and Service Delivery for Families with Parents and Legal Guardians who are Detained or Deported by Immigration Enf't* (Feb. 20, 2015).....29
- Ajay Chaudry et al., The Urban Inst., *Facing Our Future: Children in the Aftermath of Immigration Enf't* (2010) ..21, 22, 27
- Alex Friedmann, *32 Deaths at CCA-operated Immigration Det. Facilities Include at Least 7 Suicides*, Prison Legal News (June 20, 2015), <http://tinyurl.com/jfb8bde>19
- Alex Nowrasteh, Cato Institute, *Immigration and Crime—What the Research Says* (July 14, 2015, 11:49 AM), <http://tinyurl.com/nmpejag>.....34, 35
- Allen Keller et al., *Mental Health of Detained Asylum Seekers*, 362 *Lancet* 1721 (2003).....19, 20

Am. Bar Ass'n, Comm'n on Immigration, <i>Reforming the Immigration Sys.: Proposals to Promote Independence, Fairness, Efficiency, and Professionalism in the Adjudication of Removal Cases</i> (2010)	23, 24
Caitlin Patler & Nicholas Branic, <i>Legal Status and Patterns of Family Visitation During Immigration Det.</i> , 3 Russell Sage Journal of the Social Sciences (forthcoming 2017).....	26
Constitution Project, <i>Recommendations for Reforming our Immigration Det. Sys. and Promoting Access to Counsel in Immigration Proceedings</i> (2009)	21
Craig Haney, <i>Mental Health Issues in Long- Term Solitary and "Supermax" Confinement</i> , 49 Crime & Delinquency (2003).....	15, 16
Ctr. for Victims of Torture et al., <i>Tortured & Detained: Survivor Stories of U.S. Immigration Det.</i> (2013)	19, 20
David Kaiser & Lovisa Stannow, <i>Immigrant Detainees: The New Sex Abuse Crisis</i> , NYR Daily (Nov. 23, 2011), http://tinyurl.com/zsabv4l	12

Detention Watch Network, <i>Expose and Close: One Year Later: The Absence of Accountability in Immigration Det.</i> (2013).....	11
Dora Schriro, U.S. Immigration & Customs Enft, <i>Immigration Det. Overview and Recommendations</i> (2009).....	11, 15, 25, 27
Erika Eichelberger, <i>Watchdog: Feds Are Muzzling Us for Reporting Alleged Immigrant Detainee Sex Abuse</i> , Mother Jones (Mar. 19, 2014, 10:02 AM), http://www.motherjones.com/politics/2014/03/ice-sexual-abuse-immigrant-detention-oversight	14
Geoffrey Heeren, <i>Pulling Teeth: The State of Mandatory Immigration Det.</i> , 45 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 601 (2010)	11, 19, 21
Human Impact Partners, <i>Family Unity, Family Health: How Family-Focused Immigration Reform Will Mean Better Health for Children and Families</i> (2013)	28
Human Rights First, <i>Jails and Jumpsuits: Transforming the U.S. Immigration Det. Sys. – A Two-Year Review</i> (2011)	11, 22, 27
Human Rights First, <i>Lifeline on Lockdown: Increased U.S. Det.n of Asylum Seekers</i> (July 2016)	8, 9

Human Rights Watch, <i>A Costly Move: Far and Frequent Transfers Impede Hearings for Immigrant Detainees in the United States</i> (2011)	25
Human Rights Watch, <i>Detained and At Risk: Sexual Abuse and Harassment in United States Immigration Det.</i> (Aug. 25, 2010).....	12
Human Rights Watch, “ <i>Do You See How Much I’m Suffering Here?</i> ”: <i>Abuse Against Transgender Women In US Immigration Det.</i> (Mar. 23, 2016)	13
Human Rights Watch, <i>Jailing Refugees: Arbitrary Detention of Refugees in the US Who Fail to Adjust to Permanent Resident Status</i> (2009).....	21
Human Rights Watch, <i>US: Deaths in Immigration Det.</i> (July 7, 2016)	12
Ian Urbina & Catherine Rentz, <i>Immigrants Held in Solitary Cells, Often for Weeks</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 24, 2013.....	15
Immigration Policy Ctr., <i>Unauthorized Immigrants Pay Taxes, Too</i> (2011)	31
Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>A Nat’l Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2015)	5, 22, 23, 25

<i>Intensive Supervision Appearance Program II: Contract Year 2013 Annual Report (BI Incomp. 2013)</i>	33
Jaya Ramji-Nogales et al., <i>Refugee Roulette: Disparities in Asylum Adjudication</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 295 (2007)	24
John F. Simanski, U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., Annual Report: Immigration Enforcement Actions: 2013 (Sept. 2014).....	7
John Marshall Law School, U.S. <i>Immigration and Customs Enfts New Directive on Segregation: Why We Need Further Protections</i> (2014).....	17
Juan E. Mendez (Special Rapporteur on Torture & Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment of Punishment), <i>Interim Rep. of the Special Rapporteur of the Human Rights Council on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> , U.N. Doc. A/68/295 (Aug. 9, 2013).....	15
Kalina Brabeck & Qingwen Xu, <i>The Impact of Det. and Deportation on Latino Immigrant Children and Families: A Quantitative Exploration</i> , 32 <i>Hisp. J. of Behav. Sci.</i> 341 (2010)	27

Kalina Brabeck et al., <i>The Psychosocial Impact of Det. and Deportation on U.S. Migrant Children and Families</i> , 84 Am. J. of Orthopsychiatry 495 (2013).....	28
Letter from Ian Heath Gershengorn, Acting Solicitor Gen., to Hon. Scott S. Harris, Clerk, Supreme Court (Aug. 26, 2016).....	2
Marjorie S. Zatz & Nancy Rodriguez, <i>Dreams and Nightmares: Immigration Policy, Youth, and Families</i> (2015)	27
Mark Fleming, National Immigrant Justice Center, <i>Solicitor General Again Relying on Faulty Data to Justify Indefinite Immigration Det. in Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> (Oct. 14, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/hj7h2ch	35
Migration Policy Institute, <i>Health and Social Serv. Needs of U.S.-Citizen Children with Detained or Deported Immigrant Parents</i> (Sept. 2015) http://tinyurl.com/hxz7	26
N.J. Advocates for Immigrant Detainees, <i>Isolated In Essex: Punishing Immigrants Through Solitary Confinement</i> (June 2016).....	15
Nat'l Immigrant Justice Ctr., <i>Isolated in Det.: Limited Access to Legal Counsel in Immigration Det. Facilities Jeopardizes a Fair Day in Court</i> (2010)	24

Nat'l Immigrant Justice Ctr. & Physicians for Human Rights, <i>Invisible in Isolation: The Use of Segregation and Solitary Confinement in Immigration Det.</i> (2012).....	15, 16
Nat'l Immigration Forum, <i>The Math of Immigration Det.: Runaway Costs for Immigration Det. Do Not Add Up to Sensible Policies</i> (2013).....	30
Nat'l Immigration Forum, The President's FY 2016 Budget Dep't of Homeland Sec. (Feb. 6, 2015), http://tinyurl.com/h4lmo3w	30
Nat'l Prison Rape Elimination Comm'n, <i>National Prison Rape Elimination Comm'n Report</i> (2009)	13, 20
Nina Rabin, <i>At the Border Between Public and Private: U.S. Immigration Policy for Victims of Domestic Violence</i> , 7 Law & Ethics Hum. Rts. 109 (2013)	19
Nina Rabin, <i>Disappearing Parents: Immigration Enf't and the Child Welfare Sys.</i> , 44 Conn. L. Rev. 99 (2011).....	28
Nina Rabin, <i>Unseen Prisoners: Women in Immigration Det. Facilities in Arizona</i> , 23 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 695 (2009).....	25
Office of Det. Oversight, U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., Compliance Inspection of Adelanto Correctional Facility (2012).....	12

Office of the Exec. Assoc., Dir. of Enf't & Removal Operations, U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't, *Criminal Recidivist Report* (2013).....35

Office of Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., *Mgmt. of Mental Health Cases in Immigration Det.* (2011)18

Office of Planning, Analysis, & Statistics, Exec. Office for Immigration Review, *Certain Criminal Charge Completions Statistics* (2016), <http://tinyurl.com/gngrzqt>6

Org. of Am. States, Inter-American Comm'n on Human Rights, *Report on Immigration in the United States: Det. and Due Process* (2010).....25

Peter L. Markowitz et al., Steering Comm. of the N.Y. Immigrant Representation Study Report, *Accessing Justice: The Availability And Adequacy of Counsel In Removal Proceedings*, 33 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 357 (2011)22, 23

Physicians for Human Rights, *Punishment Before Justice: Indefinite Det. in the US* (2011).....17

Physicians for Human Rights & Bellevue/NYU Program for Survivors of Torture, *From Persecution to Prison: The Health Consequences of Det. for Asylum Seekers* (2003)18

Press Release, U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't, Sec'y Napolitano & ICE Assistant Sec'y Morton Announce New Immigration Det. Reform Initiatives (Oct. 6, 2009).....11

Randy Capps et al., The Urban Inst., *A Profile of the Low-Wage Immigrant Workforce* (2003)21

Robert Koulish, *Using Risk to Assess the Legal Violence of Mandatory Det.*, *Laws* 2016 (July 5, 2016).....36

Ruben Loyo & Carolyn Corrado, N.Y.U. Sch. of Law Immigrant Rights Clinic, *Locked Up But Not Forgotten: Opening Access to Family & Cmty. in the Immigration Det. Sys.* (2010)24, 26, 27

Sarah Rogerson, *Lack of Detained Parents' Access to the Family Justice Sys. and the Unjust Severance of the Parent-Child Relationship*, 47 *Family L.Q.* 141 (2013)29

- Seth F. Wessler, *Nearly 250K Deportations of Parents of U.S. Citizens in Just over Two Years*, Colorlines (Dec. 17, 2012, 9:45 AM), <http://tinyurl.com/gnv7vye>26
- Seth Freed Wessler, Applied Research Ctr., *Shattered Families: The Perilous Intersection of Immigration Enf't and the Child Welfare Sys.* (2011)26, 28
- The Strange Death of Jose de Jesus*, National Public Radio Latino USA (July 15, 2006), <http://tinyurl.com/zdqv8wr>16
- Tanya Golash-Boza, *Immigration Nation: Raids, Dets., and Deportations in Post-9/11 America*, 8 Soc'ys Without Borders 313 (2012).....11, 19, 31
- Todd R. Clear, *Imprisoning Cmtys: How Mass Incarceration Makes Disadvantaged Neighborhoods Worse* (2007).....27
- TRAC Immigration, *New Data on 637 Det. Facilities Used by ICE in FY2015* (Apr. 12, 2016), <http://tinyurl.com/hdjzlgj>.....30
- TRAC Immigration, *What Happens When Individuals Are Released On Bond in Immigration Court Proceedings?* (Sept. 14, 2016), <http://tinyurl.com/jjbyv64>32, 33, 34

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs.,
 Credible Fear Workload Report
 Summary (Sept. 2015),
<http://tinyurl.com/j5ne9wl>8, 9

U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,
*Instructions for I-765, Application for
 Employment Authorization* (2012)21

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *Budget-in-
 Brief: Fiscal Year 2016* (2014)30

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *Congressional
 Budget Justification: FY 2012, U.S.
 Immigration and Customs Enf’t Salaries
 and Expenses: Alts. to Det.* (2012)30

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, *GAO-07-
 875, Alien Det. Standards: Telephone
 Access Problems Were Pervasive at Det.
 Facilities; Other Deficiencies Did Not
 Show a Pattern of Noncompliance* (2007)24

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, *GAO-14-
 38, Immigration Det.: Additional Actions
 Could Strengthen DHS Efforts to
 Address Sexual Abuse* (2013)13, 14

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, *GAO-15-
 26, Alts. to Det.: Improved Data
 Collection and Analyses Needed to Better
 Assess Program Effectiveness* (Nov.
 2014)30, 33

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, <i>GAO-16-231, Report to the Ranking Member, Committee on Homeland Sec., House of Representatives: Immigration Det.: Additional Actions Needed to Strengthen Mgmt. and Oversight of Detainee Medical Care</i> (Feb. 2016).....	12
U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, 11065.1, <i>Review of the Use of Segregation for ICE Detainees</i> (2013)	16
U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't, <i>Facilitating Parental Interests in the Course of Civil Immigration Enf't Activities Directive</i> (Aug. 23, 2013), http://tinyurl.com/j2p755s	29
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enf't, FY 2015 ICE Immigration Removals, http://tinyurl.com/hmynlsb	8
U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't, <i>List of Deaths in ICE Custody</i> , http://tinyurl.com/jq2pzo9	11
Vera Inst. of Justice, <i>Solitary Confinement: Common Misconceptions and Emerging Safe Alts.</i> (May 2015)	16
Victoria Kline, Instituto para las Mujeres en la Migración, <i>Where Do We Go From Here? Challenges Facing Transnational Migrant Families Between the US and Mexico</i> (2013)	29

Walter A. Ewing et al., <i>Am. Immigration Council, The Criminalization of Immigration in the United States</i> (July 13, 2015), http://tinyurl.com/jxcv9aq	35
Wendy Cervantes & Yali Lincroft, <i>The Impact of Immigration Enf't on Child Welfare</i> (2010)	29
Women's Refugee Comm'n, <i>Politicized Neglect: A Report from Etowah County Det. Ctr.</i> (2012).....	18
Women's Refugee Comm'n, <i>Torn Apart by Immigration Enf't: Parental Rights and Immigration Det.</i> (2010)	29
